STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, MANITOWOC COUNTY

. For Official Use

Jamie Lynn Schrank Name of Arrested Person

Probable Cause Statement and **Judicial Determination**

AUG 0 3 2018

05

05-25-1980 <u>com</u>	t Case No.	-
Date of Birth		CLERK OF CIRCUIT CO MANITOWOC COUNTY
 I state as follows: a. I am the arresting officer in this case. b. I am a law enforcement officer and ma The above-named person was arrested without a visual properties. 	ke this statement on information and alid warrant on 8/1/18 at 1:13	belief.
How Identified Verbally WI I		
Agency case no. 2018-00010837 Arresting Officer:	Det. Sgt. M. Stone	Department: Manitowc PD
Offense(s) Neglecting a Child (2 Counts) Possession of Methamphetamine PTC-Possession of Methamphetamine Possession of Drug Paraphernalia Possession of Marijuana Information for following summary provided by: I believe the arrested person committed this offens The alleged victim(s) did did not co	Statute Num 948.21(2)(g) 961.41(3g)(g) 939.05(1)/961.41(3g)(g) 961.573(1) 961.41(3g) ✓ Alleged Victim: DF and EG se(s) because: Summarize below and/ onsent to the above listed offense(s):	g) G Other
Prob I have reviewed the probable cause statement from the I find probable cause to believe that the a as follows:	cable Cause Determination carresting officer. Based on this state arrested person committed the offense have been presented and direct that to obable cause not found (optional): BY THE COURT: Circuit Court Judge/	e(s), as listed above OR
Officer Signature		□am □pm
	Date: Time	

ATTACHMENT TO PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT AND JUDICIAL DETERMINATION

(To provide supplemental information)

]	Fingerprints Needed: No	DNA Needed: No			
XT' 1' NT	DF				
Victim Name:	EG				
Tr. (' DOD	03-13-2015				
Victim DOB:	06-14-2013	06-14-2013			
77' .' A 11	1704 Cedar Grove Dr. #3	B Manitowoc, WI			
Victim Address:	2009 Waldo Blvd. Manito	owoc, WI			
Location of Inciden	at: 2009 Waldo Blvd.				
Victim Injuries:	Death (DF)				
	Bruising (EG)				
Weapons Used:	Unknown				

I believe the arrested person committed this offense(s) because: (summarize below)

On Saturday, 07-28-18, Officers and Detectives responded to Holy Family Memorial Medical Center, 2300 Western Ave., for a report of a 3 yoa child (DF) who was brought into the emergency room by his mother for treatment of severe internal and external injuries. CPR was performed by ER staff and DF was transported to St. Vincent Hospital where he underwent emegency surgery. DF was then transported to Children's Hospital of Wisconsin in Milwaukee. DF underwent further surgery and ultimately was pronounced dead at 1738 hrs. on 07-28-18.

Through the course of the investigation, it was determined that Jamie Schrank and her live-in boyfriend, Eduardo Gamez, live at 2009 Waldo Blvd. and would babysit for DF at their residence while his mother was working from about 6:00am - 3:00pm Tuesday through Friday. Jamie and Eduardo have a 5 yoa child in common, EG. Through interviews conducted with Eduardo, he admitted both he and Jamie smoke methamphetamine. He stated that the use was only occasional. Through interviews with Jamie, she admitted that on Thursday, 07-26-18 and on Friday, 07-27-18, she and Eduardo both smoked methamphetamine together from a glass smoking device at about 8:00 am on both Thursday and Friday. During that time, both DF and EG were present both days. Jamie stated the methamphetamine was smoked in a separate room from where the boys were. Jamie said she smokes meth about 3 times per day.

On 07-31-18 a search was conducted at 2009 Waldo Blvd. based on information Jamie had provided about where the methamphetamine pipe was located. The pipe was not found there, however in the drawer she said the pipe would be in we did locate a clear, plastic bag with a white substance inside. The bag was later weighed at 0.3 grams and the substance tested positive for methamphetamine. This would have been found in the

bedroom Eduardo and Jamie share. Other clear, plastic bags with residue were located in the bedroom as well. Jamie advised this was how the methamphetemine is packaged when purchased.

On 08-01-18 at 1:13 pm, we went to 809 Jackson St. after receiving information Jamie was there. As we exited our squad to attempt contact with Jamie, she exited the residence and approached us. Jamie was carrying a purse and a larger bag. Jamie was placed under arrest for Neglecting a Child. Jamie stated she was headed to the courthouse for a hearing involving her child. She advised there was a meth pipe and methamphetamine in a sunglasses case in the bag. A search of the sunglasses case found in the larger bag revealed a glass 4" pipe commonly used for smoking methamphetamine which was wrapped in a cloth. Beneath this was a clear, plastic bag that contained a white crystal-like substance. The bag/substance weighed 0.7 grams and the substance tested positive for methamphetamine. When Jamie was taken to MTSO, jail staff located a cellophane wrapper in a pocket of a small zippered pouch that contained a green leafy material. This substance was turned over to Det. Kowalski and I and looked and smelled like marijuana. The material weighed 0.6 grams and tested positive for marijuana/THC.

Detective Sgt. M. Stone/026

STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, MANITOWOC COUNTY

For Official Use

Eduardo Gamez

Name of Arrested Person

Probable Cause Statement and **Judicial Determination**

1 /	12	1071		

10-13-1971		Court Case No.			AUG 0 3 2018
Date o	Birth				K OF CIRCUIT COU
	as follows: a. I am the arresting officer in this c b. I am a law enforcement officer ar ove-named person was arrested withou	nd make this stateme		belief.	ITOWOC COUNTY, \
How Id	entified 🛛 Verbally	WI D.L.	Other (specify)		
Agency case	no. 2018- 00010837 Arresting Off	ficer: Det. Sgt. M.	Stone	Department: M	anitowe PD
Neglecti	orobable cause to believe that the arrest Offense(s) and a Child (2 Counts) assession of Methamphetamine	948.2	ed the following offens Statute Num 21(2)(g) 05(1)/961.41(3g)(g	lber(s)	
5. I believ	e the arrested person committed this colleged victim(s) \(\square\$ did \(\square\$ did not \(\square\$	offense(s) because: So	Victim: DF and EG ummarize below and/o	☐ Other The Docume	ntation attached.
		LLIGAN isin	Det. So	ure of officer 31. 111. A nted or Typed 4:35 an Time	tone n ⊗ pm
I have revie □ 1.	wed the probable cause statement from I find probable cause to believe that as follows:	the arrested person of	r. Based on this statem committed the offense(oove OR
<u> </u>	Bail is set as follows: I do not find sufficient probable caureleased from this custody. Reason(s	s) probable cause not	found (optional):	e arrested person	be
The Initial probable conference call. The decision, his/her sign	Conference Call Determining Probable Cause cause was determined by a telephone judge/commissioner instructed me to affix the nature, and date and time in the appropriate ersigned later by the judge/commissioner.		OURT: Circuit Court Judge/Co		
Officer Signatur	e		Name Prince	, ,	am 🔲pm
		Date:	Time		

Distribution: 1. Court-Original; 2. Sheriff; 3. Facility; 4. D.A.; 5. Arrested Person/Counsel

Weapons Used:

Fingerprints Needed: No.

ATTACHMENT TO PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT AND JUDICIAL DETERMINATION

(To provide supplemental information)

DNA Needed: No

\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	ringer primes recucu. To	Divilitional in			
	DF				
Victim Name:	EG	EG			
	03-13-2015				
Victim DOB:	06-14-2013	06-14-2013			
77° /* A 11	1704 Cedar Grove Dr. #3	BB Manitowoc, WI			
Victim Address:	2009 Waldo Blvd. Manit	2009 Waldo Blvd. Manitowoc, WI			
Location of Incider	nt: 2009 Waldo Blvd.	2009 Waldo Blvd.			
	Death (DF)				
Victim Injuries:	Bruising (EG)	Bruising (EG)			

I believe the arrested person committed this offense(s) because: (summarize below)

Unknown

On Saturday, 07-28-18, Officers and Detectives responded to Holy Family Memorial Medical Center, 2300 Western Ave., for a report of a 3 yoa child (DF) who was brought into the emergency room by his mother for treatment of severe internal and external injuries. CPR was performed by ER staff and DF was transported to St. Vincent Hospital where he underwent emegency surgery. DF was then transported to Children's Hospital of Wisconsin in Milwaukee. DF underwent further surgery and ultimately was pronounced dead at 1738 hrs. on 07-28-18.

Through the course of the investigation, it was determined that Jamie Schrank and her live-in boyfriend, Eduardo Gamez, live at 2009 Waldo Blvd. and would babysit for DF at their residence while his mother was working from about 6:00am - 3:00pm Tuesday through Friday. Jamie and Eduardo have a 5 yoa child in common, EG. Through interviews conducted with Eduardo, he admitted both he and Jamie smoke methamphetamine. He stated that the use was only occasional. Through interviews with Jamie, she admitted that on Thursday, 07-26-18 and on Friday, 07-27-18, she and Eduardo both smoked methamphetamine together from a glass smoking device at about 8:00 am on both Thursday and Friday. During that time, both DF and EG were present both days. Jamie stated the methamphetamine was smoked in a separate room from where the boys were. Jamie said she smokes meth about 3 times per day.

On 07-31-18 a search was conducted at 2009 Waldo Blvd. based on information Jamie had provided about where the methamphetamine pipe was located. The pipe was not found there, however in the drawer she said the pipe would be in we did locate a clear, plastic bag with a white substance inside. The bag was later weighed at 0.3grams and the substance tested positive for methamphetamine. This would have been found in the

bedroom Eduardo and Jamie share. Other clear, plastic bags with residue were located in the bedroom as well. Jamie advised this was how the methamphetemine is packaged when purchased.

Detective Sgt. M. Stone/026